
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Residents' and 
Environmental 
Services Policy 
Overview 
Committee 

 

   
Date: MONDAY, 30 JULY 2012 

 
Time: 5.30 PM 

 
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3A - 

CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Susan O'Brien (Chairman) 
Mary O'Connor (Vice-Chairman) 
Kuldeep Lakhmana (Labour Lead)  
Lynne Allen 
Carol Melvin 
David Payne 
Michael White 
David Yarrow 
 

  
Published: Friday, 20 July 2012 

 
 
This agenda and associated reports can 
be made available in other languages, in 
Braille, large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for further 
information.  
 

 Contact:  Nadia Williams 
Tel: 01895 277655 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: nwilliams@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=114&MId=1307&Ver=4 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds in
[...]
ments 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 

2 Declaration of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 To confirm that all items marked Part 1 will be considered in Public 
and that any items marked Part 2 will be considered in Private 

 
 

4 To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2012 1 - 4 
 

5 2012/13 Review Topic Discussion - Scoping Report on the Review of 
Regulations and Byelaws relating to Cemeteries & Burial Grounds 
within Hillingdon 

5 - 30 
 

6 Consideration of 2013/14 Budget Planning Report 31 - 34 
 

7 Work Programme 2012/13 35 - 36 
 

8 Forward Plan 37 - 50 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
 
RESIDENTS' AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
30 May 2012 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3a - Civic 
Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Susan O'Brien (Chairman)  
Mary O'Connor (Vice-Chairman) 
Carol Melvin 
Michael White 
Kuldeep Lakhmana 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Jean Palmer - Deputy Chief Executive, Corporate Director 
Nadia Williams – Democratic Services  
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 

 Apologies had been received from Councillors June Nelson and David 
Yarrow. Councillor Anita MacDonald attended in Councillor June 
Nelson’s place. 
 

 

3. DECLARATION OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 

 There were no declarations of interests notified. 
 

 

4. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART 2 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 

 It was confirmed that all items on the agenda marked as Part 1 would 
be considered in public. 
 

 

5. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 27 
MARCH 2012 AND 10 MAY 2012  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2012 and 10 May 2012 
were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

 

6. UPDATE ON PAST REVIEW TOPICS  (Agenda Item ) 
 

Action by 

 Mitigating the Environmental Effects of Telecommunication Masts 
and Cabinets in the London Borough of Hillingdon and Beyond – 
2011/2012   
 
The meeting was informed that following a press release on the 

 

Public Document PackAgenda Item 4

Page 1



  
Committee’s recent review on the Mitigating the Environmental Effects 
of Telecommunication Masts and Cabinets in the London Borough of 
Hillingdon and Beyond, a number of queries had been raised.  It was 
also noted that the press release had generated particular interest from 
residents. 
 
Khat – 2010/2011 
 
 Members were informed that the review on Khat had resulted in 
raising interest from a number of non-profitable organisations that were 
working with users of Khat and their families. These organisations had 
indicated that they intended to work together to produce a ‘Khat 
Awareness’ leaflet for residents. 
 

7. REVIEW TOPICS DISCUSSION - 2012/13  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 The Chairman welcomed Jean Palmer, Deputy Chief Executive and 
Corporate Director who had attended the meeting to assist with queries 
that Committee members may have during the discussion of their 
possible review topics for 2012/2013. 
 
The Chairman advised that following a recent press release on 
cemeteries, Councillor Jonathan Bianco, Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Property and Business Services had suggested that perhaps the 
Committee could consider the possibility of undertaking a review on 
cemeteries and Bereavement. Members indicated that should the 
Committee agree to carry out a review of this topic, particular attention 
should be focussed on the areas of policies/ guidance/ 
byelaws/rules/and security currently in place. These areas should be 
looked at in order to ascertain how their operation was supported and 
how they ensured that the Council provided a quality service for all its 
residents. In addition, the Committee indicated that the capacity of 
cemeteries should also be investigated, as there had been concerns 
raised about the issue of cemeteries reaching their capacities.   
 
During discussion it was noted that Cemeteries and Bereavement were 
two large areas and these should be reviewed separately.  
 
Pest infestation/waste management was suggested as a second topic 
for a possible review. The Committee agreed that this issue had gained 
increasing coverage on the news recently and acknowledged that all 
residents in the Borough were likely to be affected by this issue in 
some way. 
 
Officers advised that with regard to the topic of pest infestation, there 
was currently a review being undertaken of the service that provided 
support in this area. It was noted that many of the services that were 
previously provided by the Council were no longer being provided. 
Therefore, in light of the on-going service review in this area, the 
Committee indicated that it would consider carrying out a review on 
pest infestation/waste management later on in the year.   
 
Following discussion, the Committee agreed to conduct its first review 
on the topic of Cemeteries. Officers were requested to submit a draft 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



  
scoping report to the next Committee meeting for discussion.   
 
Resolved 
 
The Committee agreed to consider a scoping report at its next 
meeting on its first review on cemeteries with the second possible 
review topic being on pest infestation/waste management. 
 

 
 
 
Nadia 
Williams 
Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

8. WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Resolved 
 
The Committee agreed the Work Programme for 2012/13. 
 
 

Nadia 
Williams 
Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

9. FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Resolved 
 
The Committee agreed the Forward Plan. 
 
 

Nadia 
Williams 
Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 6.50 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nadia Williams on 01895 277 488.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee – 30 July 2012 

RESPOC Review Topics 2012/13      

REASON FOR ITEM
To enable the Committee to agree the review it wishes to undertake in the 
2012/13 Council year.

OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE

1. Agree a topic for in-depth review in 2012/13 

INFORMATION

1. The Committee is responsible for undertaking the ‘policy overview’ role in 
relation to the services provided by the Planning, Environment, Education and 
Community Services Group (The Education Services aspects are in the remit 
of the Education & Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee). The full 
range of services under the Committee’s remit is outlined in the terms of 
reference at the start of the agenda. 

2. Previous experience from both Hillingdon and other Councils indicates that 
the Committee can have the greatest impact by focusing on a work 
programme agreed at the start of the Council year. Similarly, focusing upon 
one or two items at each meeting can help Members engage with the major 
issues and encourage stakeholder engagement.

3. As in previous years, the Committee is recommended to use these initial 
meetings of the year to set a work programme for the next 12 months and 
select one or two topics for major review.

4. In selecting topics, Members are reminded of the Committee’s work from 
2006 to 2011, which included reviews of:

2006/7
Tackling anti-social behaviour
Increasing recycling and reducing waste
A specialist domestic violence court for Hillingdon  

2007/8
Highways maintenance
Community consultation and engagement
Cleanliness of the environment  

2008/9
CCTV Strategy 
Heritage in Hillingdon 

2009/10
Street Lighting

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee – 30 July 2012 

Illegal Imported Cosmetics and Food 
Planning Enforcement – construction and use of back buildings (homes in 
back gardens).
2010/11
Khat
Town Twinning 

2011/12
Mitigating the environmental effects of the telecommunications masts and 
cabinets in the London Borough of Hillingdon and beyond 

Page 6



Residents’ and Environmental Services 
Policy Overview Committee 

Review Scoping Report 2012/13 

OBJECTIVE

A REVIEW OF THE REGULATIONS AND BYELAWS RELATING TO 
CEMETERIES AND BURIAL GROUNDS WITHIN HILLINGDON  

Aim of review 

To examine the Regulations and Byelaws which relate to the Council’s 8 cemeteries 
and burial grounds and to look at modernising and updating them to reflect the 
differing cultural and religious requirements of residents of the Borough.

Terms of Reference 

1. To look at the cemeteries and burial grounds within the Borough, and to 
examine how they are maintained to ensure they are at a good standard. 

2. To review the existing Council policies, rules, regulations and byelaws as they 
relate to cemeteries and to look at their application and enforcement. 

3. To look at the different religious and cultural requirements for burials and 
memorials within the Borough and how the Bereavement Service provides 
this.

4. To investigate best practice and experiences of other local authorities in 
relation to their cemeteries and burial grounds. 

5. To examine the long term capacity and space which will be required at the 
Borough’s cemeteries and burial grounds.

6. To make recommendations to Cabinet on the outcome of this review. 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee – 30 July 2012 

Page 7



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee – 30 July 2012 

Reasons for the review 

The current regulations which relate to the Council’s cemeteries and burial grounds 
were produced in 1994 (see attached Appendix 1) and they are in need of 
modernising and updating to reflect the changing needs and requirements of the 
different cultural and religious groups within the Borough. 

The regulations will need to strike a balance in relation to the requirements of 
different cultures and religions. There are differences in terms of burials, memorials 
and the different manner in which people pay respect to their loved ones at their 
grave sides.      

Supporting the Cabinet & Council’s policies and objectives 

The Council’s Cemetery Regulations will be updated, together with policies and 
byelaws which relate to cemeteries. 

INFORMATION AND ANALYSIS

Key Issues 

1. Rules on mementos, furniture and memorials (including size, types, materials, 
permissions etc) 

2. Rules on purchase of grave spaces  
3. The use of authorised installers for memorials and maintenance of safe 

condition of memorials 
4. Revision of the Council’s byelaws 
5. Maintenance and upkeep of the Council’s cemeteries 
6. Rules on behaviour? 
7. Application of policies and byelaws 

Remit - who / what is this review covering? 

The review will look at the following Council owned and maintained cemeteries and 
burial grounds and look at the issue of modernising and updating the Council’s 
regulations and byelaws which relate to them. 

Cherry Lane Cemetery 
Harlington Burial Ground 
Harmondsworth Burial Ground 
Hillingdon & Uxbridge Cemeteries 
Northwood Cemetery 
Victoria Lane Burial Ground 
West Drayton Cemetery 
Woodland Burial Ground (to the rear of West Drayton Cemetery) 

Page 8



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee – 30 July 2012 

Connected work (recently completed, planned or ongoing) 

There is no other current work in this area at Hillingdon Council. However, similar 
reviews
[...]
tery.  Removal of foliage from plants within the cemetery is strictly forbidden. 

l) Lowering and covering boards can be supplied at cost if required. Alternatively, they 
may be supplied by the person arranging the funeral.

Page 29



Planning, Environment, Education 
& Community Services 
Bereavement Services (Cemeteries) 
T.01895 556376  F.01895 624 209 
jpurcell@hillingdon.gov.uk 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
Cemeteries Office, Breakspear Crematorium,  
Breakspear Road, Ruislip, Middlesex. HA4 7SJ

Appendix 1 

APPENDIX (A) SAMPLE LIST OF NOTIFIABLE DISEASES 

List of Notifiable Diseases 

Anthrax   Malaria    Scarlet Fever 
Cholera   Marbug Fever   Smallpox 
Diptheria   Measles   Tetanus 
Dysentery   Meningitis   Acute Tuberculosis (all  
Encephalitis, Acute  Opthalmia Neonatorum       (forms) 
Food Poisoning  Parabphoid Fever  Typhoid Fever 
Infective Jaundice  Plague    Typhus 
Leprosy   Poliomyelitis   Viral Haemorrhagic 
Lassa Fever   Relapsing Fever      Fever 
Leptospirosis   Rabies   Acute Whooping Cough 
        Yellow Fever 

Page 30



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee – 30 July 2012 
 
  

BUDGET PLANNING REPORT FOR PLANNING ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY 
SERVICES 2013/14 
 

Contact Officer: Andy Evans 
Telephone: 01895 250994 

 
REASON FOR ITEM 
 
This is the first opportunity for the Policy Overview Committee to discuss the current 
stage of development of budget planning work with regard to Planning Environment & 
Community services.  Within the context of the Council’s overall financial position, this 
paper sets out the main financial issues facing the Group’s services and the work being 
undertaken to respond to them.  This paper gives a strategic context in which the 
detailed proposals to be discussed at Policy Overview Committee meetings in January 
2013 will need to be considered. (Please note the budget proposals for the Education 
service are reported through the Education & Children’s Services Policy Overview 
Committee and are therefore excluded from any figures or commentary in this report). 
 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
It is recommended that the Committee notes the development of the financial planning 
process undertaken to date, and comments as appropriate on the response to the 
issues being developed by the Group. 
 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1 This is the first of two opportunities within the planning cycle for the Policy 

Overview Committee to consider issues relating to budget planning for 2013/14.  
The focus of this report is the major issues that have been identified through the 
service and financial planning process for Planning Environment & Community 
services Services.  The report to be considered in January 2013 will set out the 
detailed budget proposals for the Group, those proposals having been included in 
the report to Cabinet on the Medium Term Financial Forecast (MTFF) on 20 
December 2012. 

 
Corporate Summary 
 
2 While the focus of the discussion for the Policy Overview Committee should be the 

specific services within its remit, it is important that this discussion is conducted in 
the context of the overall corporate financial position. 

 
3 The Comprehensive Spending Review 2010 set out the financial challenge facing 

local government over the following four year period and cuts were heavily front 
loaded in the first two years.  However, it has since become apparent that the 

Agenda Item 6

Page 31



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

Residents’ and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee – 30 July 2012 
 
  

estimates on which the CSR was based were over optimistic and it is now highly 
likely that the period of austerity will continue for a significantly longer period.  The 
budget report to Council in February 2012 identified the savings requirement for 
2013/14 as £12.1m and work is currently underway to refresh this figure.  However, 
the new two year local government settlement is not due to be published until late 
autumn and so the final funding position will not be clarified until then.   

 
4 In addition, there is significant other uncertainty within the budget for next year: 
 

• the responsibility of public health is being transferred to local government 
on 1 April 2013;  

• council tax benefit is being abolished from 1 April 2013 and is being 
replaced with a new local support scheme with an immediate 10% cut in 
funding; 

• a reform of education funding is also in progress due to be implemented 
from 1 April 2013; and  

• the allocation of local government funding is being reformed through the 
business rates retention scheme. 

 
5 Alongside this, any emerging pressures which arise throughout this financial year 

which will have to be provided for in next year’s budget. The budget gap will be 
monitored throughout the year and the budget strategy adjusted accordingly to 
ensure that a balanced budget for 2012/13 can be set. 

 
Strategy to deal with the budget gap 
 
6 The Council is strongly placed to deal with the challenges ahead.  We have a good 

track record of coming in or under budget each year and have accumulated 
balances of £23.3m by the end of 2011/12.  We have a well established HIP 
programme that has helped steer the Council from a position of having low 
balances to one of having healthy balances at the same time as dealing with 
significant external challenges.  This has been enhanced by the development of 
the BID programme as the main vehicle for delivering the fundamental changes 
required to the Council’s structure and ways of working in order to address the 
reductions in funding going forward. 

 
MTFF process update 
 
7 The timetable for the budget process was refreshed earlier this year.  The first 

MTFF sessions with Groups took place during late June and early July to review 
the detailed budget proposals developed by each group.  Progress on the 
development and delivery of these p
[...]
the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2012
	5 2012/13 Review Topic Discussion - Scoping Report on the Review of Regulations and Byelaws relating to Cemeteries & Burial Grounds within Hillingdon
	6 Consideration of 2013/14 Budget Planning Report
	7 Work Programme 2012/13
	8 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
RESIDENTS' AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
30 July 2012 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3a - Civic 
Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Susan O'Brien (Chairman) 
Mary O'Connor (Vice-Chairman) 
Kuldeep Lakhmana 
Carol Melvin 
David Payne 
Michael White 
David Yarrow 
Jazz Dhillon 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
 John Purcell, Bereavement Services Manager and Registrar 
Mike Price, Civil Protection Manager 
Andy Evans, Head of Finance 
Nadia Williams, Democratic Services 
 

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 

 Apologies had been received from Councillor Lynne Allen. Councillor 
Jazz Dhillon attended in her place. 
 

 

11. DECLARATION OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 

 There were no declarations of interests notified. 
 

 

12. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT ANY ITEMS MARKED PART 2 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 

 It was confirmed that all items on the agenda marked as Part 1 would 
be considered in public. 
 

 

13. TO AGREE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 MAY 
2012  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2012 were agreed as an 
accurate record and signed by the Chairman; subject to it being 
amended to note that Councillor David Payne had tendered his 
apologies. 
 
 
 

 



  
14. 2012/13 REVIEW TOPIC DISCUSSION - SCOPING REPORT ON 

THE REVIEW OF REGULATIONS AND BYELAWS RELATING TO 
CEMETERIES & BURIAL GROUNDS WITHIN HILLINGDON  
(Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 The Chairman invited John Purcell and Mike Price to present the 
scoping report on ‘A Review of the Regulations and Byelaws relating to 
Cemeteries and Burial Grounds within Hillingdon’.  
 
John Purcell advised that the review was timely, as this area had not 
been reviewed for some time. The current rules allowed for families to 
pre-purchase graves in block and families could purchase up to 5 plots 
at a time. Revision of this policy, with a view to limiting the number of 
plots that could be purchased in block would be encouraged. This 
could now be limited to 2 plots, as each plot could have up to 3 
internments in each plot. The Committee was informed that this rule 
had been in place prior to1994 when at that time, the aim was to 
encourage the generation of income.  
 
It was highlighted that in the last three years, there had been an 
increase of plots being purchased by people living outside of Hillingdon 
at very little extra cost than that to a resident of the Borough. The 
Committee heard that other local authorities levied a much higher 
charge for the purchase of plots by people living outside their 
boroughs.  
 
Mr Purcell advised that Hillingdon currently had a burial capacity for 
approximately 15 to 20 years. The Council owned 7 cemeteries within 
the borough, 3 of which were full to capacity and only available for 
reopening of existing graves, subject to the availability of space. The 
remaining 4 cemeteries, namely, Northwood, Cherry Lane, West 
Drayton and Harmondsworth had available grave spaces. It was noted 
that there remained a large capacity in Cherry Lane cemetery with 
various dedicated religious areas, which generated income and he 
indicated that non-Hillingdon residents should be required to pay a 
higher fee for burial grounds.  
 
It was highlighted that the issue of the way people grieved needed to 
be considered, as this area had changed considerably since the 
cemetery rules and byelaws were last updated. Clear rules and 
regulations were required to be better disseminated and made more 
easily available in order to raise awareness to families. 
 
Mr Purcell explained that officers did not deal directly with bereaved 
families, as funeral services performed this function. Funeral directors 
were also expected to alert bereaved families of the rules and 
regulations. A suggested way forward for addressing this area was to 
provide a simple leaflet that could be sent to bereaved families, so that 
they could be clear as to what was accepted and not accepted at the 
cemeteries. In addition, a signature should be required from the head 
of the bereaved family to confirm their understanding and acceptance 
of the rules. It should also be stated clearly in the leaflet, what actions 
would be taken if the rules and regulations were breached.  
 

Nadia 
Williams 
John Purcell 



  
The meeting heard that the issue of health and safety was a further 
area for concern in cemeteries, particularly with regard to memorial 
stability testing of headstones. A survey was instigated approximately 6 
years ago but was never completed.   Members were advised that an 
officer from a neighbouring local authority (that had recently 
undertaken an in depth review of its own cemeteries) was asked to 
comment on the condition of the Council’s cemeteries and found that 
approximately 60 to 70 per cent of the memorial headstones inspected 
in a small sample were unsafe. Other boroughs had tried to tackle this 
issue which could take a number of years to complete and include a 
considerable lengthy consultation period (it took 2 years in one local 
authority).  
 
In answer to a question about what the plan was to make the memorial 
headstones safe; officers advised that ideally, a full survey should be 
undertaken and that there should be a 2 to 3 year plan in place to deal 
with the memorial headstones, which had been categorised in order of 
urgency; dealing firstly with those that had been deemed to be highly 
unsafe. A general advertising campaign should also be undertaken and 
should indicate that families would be notified if their memorial 
headstones were found to require attention.   
 
The Committee noted that with a 100 year lease, it was highly likely 
that issues regarding change of ownership multi-use of graves and 
issues with erection of memorials, with newly inherited owners not 
being made aware of the rules and regulations. Officers advised that 
the lease would usually be transferred over the generations and there 
was therefore a need to revise the rules and regulations to ensure new 
owners were made aware.  With regard to new purchases, 
mechanisms should be put in place to ensure that buyers were asked 
whether they planned to have 2 or 3 internments in the individual grave 
plot. 
 
This highlighted 2 further areas that needed to be reviewed; firstly, the 
rule which allowed the leasing of graves for a period of 100 years to be 
revised. Other local authorities applied a period of between 50 to 70 
years for a grave lease, and recently the issue of graves in perpetuity 
was set at 70 years. It was also noted that a survey of over 70 different 
local authorities found that most tended to lease plots in the range of 
50 to 70 years. Secondly; the issue of maintenance (to make clear who 
was responsible for maintaining memorial headstones and where this 
was lacking, to have records of who to contact when necessary).  
 
Mr Purcell advised that a 5 year strategy to thoroughly review 
cemeteries would allow for new income streams to be generated which 
could then be used to make improvements, as there had been a lack of 
investments in this area.   
 
Members noted that Breakspear crematorium was one of the best in 
England and £6m had been spent refurbishing it over the past 5 years, 
therefore this area should be reviewed at a later date.  
 
Mike Price added that the aim was to look long term and consider the 
cemeteries service as a whole entity making amendments to the rules 



  
and regulations and advise a long-term strategy, especially when 
considering long-term capacity and availability of grave spaces. 
Members indicated that it would be useful to know the level of 
complaints received and which cemeteries the complaints related to. 
Officers advised that this information could be provided, as through the 
Council’s complaints procedure, a  complaints report was 
produced on a quarterly basis and this would be made available to 
Members.  
 
Members queried why the byelaws and rules relating to the permitted 
sizes of memorials were not being adhered to by all, and asked what 
role Green Spaces played in this area. Officers advised that 
administration and maintenance were dealt with separately and 
maintenance was managed by Green Spaces.  
 
Officers added that it would be prudent to keep administration and 
maintenance together, rather than have maintenance of the cemeteries 
and burial grounds being dealt with separately by Green Spaces. 
Having both aspects together would ensure that standards were 
maintained, as standards were currently not being met with many 
complaints being reported to the Bereavement services.   
 
The Committee indicted that Bereavement Service and Green Spaces 
would need to work more closely.  
 
The Chairman asked how policy issues were being managed and 
enforced.  Officers advised that they had attended a meeting with 
Green Spaces to discuss the issue of roles. It was noted that Park 
Officers formerly policed the cemeteries but they were no longer in 
place.  Situations needed to be risk assessed, as rules relating to 
memorials were not always adhered to and the dispersal of large 
gatherings, particularly at the weekends sometimes lead to sensitive 
situations. It was noted that there were gaps in security which needed 
to be addressed, particularly on how to clear cemeteries in order to 
lock up, taking into consideration; the safety/welfare of staff.  
 
Members indicated that rules and regulations needed to be applied 
consistently, in order to encourage all visitors to be respectful and 
sensitive to each other. Officers were asked what could be done to 
ensure that funeral services disseminated the rules and regulations to 
families and to make them liable/be held to account if they did not. 
Officers advised that the aim now was ensure that families confirm they 
had received the rules and regulations by getting them to sign a form.  
 
Members sought clarification from officers in Green Spaces as to 
whether the Council was under any obligation to manage cemeteries in 
church yards. It was agreed that officers from Green Spaces should be 
invited to attend the first witness session for further discussion.   
 
Members asked whether there were any cemeteries for pets. Officers 
advised that there were currently none and added that having a pet 
cemetery could generate income. 
 
Members suggested that a leaflet summarising the ‘dos’ and ‘don’ts’ 



  
should be provided for funeral services to give to bereaved families. 
Officers advised that currently, the rules and regulations were not being 
provided, as printing of the document ceased 8 years ago. Therefore, 
the rules and regulations would not have been passed on where there 
had been any change in ownership of plots/graves. 
 
It was noted that dialogue had taken place with some grave owners to 
make them aware of the rules and regulations, and some had indicated 
that they had never been made aware of the rules and regulations.  
 
The Chairman commented that it was clear that this area needed to be 
addressed to ensure that all grave owners/members of the public were 
made aware of the rules and regulation and to also be made aware 
that action would be taken where rules were broken.  
 
Members raised the issue of West Drayton cemetery reaching capacity 
in the next year or two. Officers advised that a piece of new land had 
been sourced, which would hold a further 800 to 1,000 graves. It was 
explained that this area would be retained as a lawn burial section, 
which was easier to maintain.  
 
The Committee noted that there was an issue with communication and 
that there was a clear need to publicise the rules and regulations 
(preferably an edited version) on display in all cemeteries. Officers 
advised that a meeting was being arranged with sign writers regarding 
creating signs to display the main byelaws at the entrances of each of 
the Council’s cemeteries and burial grounds.  
 
In answer to a question about demography, officers advised that any 
part of long term development would need to consider the 
demographics of the Borough.  
 
Members agreed to make a site visit to several cemeteries prior to the 
meeting on 20 September 2012.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

1. The scoping report for the review of Regulations and 
Byelaws relating to Cemeteries & Burial Grounds within 
Hillingdon be agreed. 

2. Officers arrange a site visit to several Hillingdon cemeteries 
prior to the meeting on 20 September 2012. 

3. Officers from Green Spaces be requested to attend the first 
witness session. 

4. An officer from a neighbouring authority be Invited to also 
attend the first witness session.  

 
15. CONSIDERATION OF 2013/14 BUDGET PLANNING REPORT  

(Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 The Chairman invited Andy Evans, Head of Finance for Planning, 
Environment, Education & Community Services to present the Budget 
Planning Report for Planning, Environment & Community Services. It 
was explained that this report gave a brief introduction into the early 

 



  
stages of the budget planning cycle for 2013/14 and that the second 
report in January 2013 would provide more details in the corporate 
context.  
 
Mr Evans stated that the report set out the major issues that had been 
identified through the service and financial planning process. It was 
noted that the 2010 spending assumptions had not come into fruition 
and it was highly likely that the period of austerity would continue for a 
significant period. Coupled with the consequences of new legislations, 
such as the change in the way Government financed local government 
funding through the business rates retention scheme, added to the 
uncertainty within the budget for next year.  
 
It was noted however, that the Council had a good track record of 
being in or under budget and had accumulated balances of £23.3m by 
the end of 2011/2012. This had been established through the HIP 
programme which had steered the Council into having a healthy 
balance and the BID programme, which is the main vehicle for 
delivering the changes in the Council structure and ways of working.  
 
Members were directed to note the key date in the timetable as 
October 2012, the Joint CMT and Cabinet Away day where the budget 
would be finalised with the draft MTFF being reported to Cabinet in 
December 2012. 
 
Resolved: That the Committee noted the Budget Planning Report 
for Planning, Environment & Community Services 
 

16. WORK PROGRAMME 2012/13  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Resolved 
 
The Committee agreed the Work Programme for 2012/13. 
 

Nadia 
Williams 

17. FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 Resolved 
 
The Committee agreed the Forward Plan. 
 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 5.30 pm, closed at 6.55 pm. 
 

 These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nadia Williams on 01895 277 488.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


